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March 12, 1884

Mr. Paul McCombs
Agt. Ld. Dept. T. & P. Ry. Co.
Austin, Texas

Dear Sir:

Replying to your letter of this date I will say that an examination of your recent
work in determining the Southern Boundary of the T. P. Reserve West of the 101
Meridian, discloses the fact that grave errors were made in the original section-
izing of said Reserve and that most of the surveys are larger on the ground than
called for in the field notes. The result of this excess made the Reserve, at
some points from three to four miles wider than contemplated.

To reduce this excess and bring the Reserve exactly to eighty miles defined by law,
I prefer, and the State Land Board concurs with me, to cut the excess in [back]
from [the] south line of the Reserve and not disturb the lines and corners of
Township, Blocks, and Surveys as they were marked in the original Survey.

To do this will necessitate a careful measurement on the ground of the original
work and a return of field notes giving the exact length of the lines between

old corners where they can be found. Patents will then issue for what may be found
in each original survey, whether the quantity be 640 acres or as in some cases 713
acres. The certificates which are on surveys cut off, will be cancelled by apply-
ing portions of each to the excess over 640 acres in the patented surveys.

Where corners were not set for the original surveys they should be made, now, con-—
forming strictly to those heretofore made, and full descriptions of said corners
be given in the new field notes.

Should you at any time desire further instructions or any information from this
office let me know.

Yours Respectively,

W. C. Walsh
Commissioner
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March 12, 1384

Mr. Paul McCombs
Agt. Ld. Dept. T. & P. Ry. Co.
Austin, Texas

Dear Sir:

Replying to your letter of this date I will say that an examination of your recent
work in determining the Southern Boundary of the T. P. Reserve West of the 101
Meridian, discloses the fact that grave errors were made in the original section-
izing of said Reserve and that most of the surveys are larger on the ground than
called for in the field notes. The result of this excess made the Reserve, at
some points from three to four miles wider than contemplated.

To reduce this excess and bring the Reserve exactly to eighty miles defined by law,
I prefer, and the State Land Board concurs with me, to cut the excess in [back]
from [the] south line of the Reserve and not disturb the lines and corners of
Township, Blocks, and Surveys as they were marked in the original Survey.

To do this will necessitate a careful measurement on the ground of the original
work and a return of field notes giving the exact length of the lines between

old corners where they can be found. Patents will then issue for what may be found
in each original survey, whether the quantity be 640 acres or as in some cases 713
acres. The certificates which are on surveys cut off, will be cancelled by apply-
ing portions of each to the excess over 640 acres in the patented surveys.

Where corners were not set for the original surveys they should be made, now, con-
forming strictly to those heretofore made, and full descriptions of said corners

be given in the new field notes.

Should you at any time desire further instructions or any information from this
office let me know.

Yours Respectively,

W. C. Walsh
Commissioner
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ALPHONSE KLOH, DaviD RUMSEY AND HAROLD J. ABRAMS WA 5

.\\,
/I
PROPRIETORS OF THE LANDE FORMERLY DELOMGING TO \"‘M.,___"_.-""
THE TEXAS & PACIFIC RAILWAY CO,

P, B, BERT ; RAY MoDOWELL

EHIEF CLERE H. J, ABRAMS, GENERAL AGENT BPECIAL AGENT

202 REPUBLIC BANKE BUILDIMNG
HORTHRUP & CARR W. J, POWELL
FIELD REPFRESENTATIVES DALLAS, TEXAS

May Third - 1930

Hon. J+ H. Walker, =
Com'rs Go Lo Q.
Austin, Texas.

Dear Sir:

In sccordance with the provisions of Senate Bill No.39 - 4lst Legislature,
5th Called Session, and following Mr, Clark's examination of our records
here yesterday, we are forwarding to you from our files the original records
listed below.

It is understood that you will meke photostatic copies of these records for
file in the General Land Office and return the originals to our files as
promptly as may be practicable.

The records forwarded are as follows = our file number being given for our
convenience 4m. returning the records to the files:

DRAWINGS:;

v @ Mitohell County = H & T C Ry surveys Conflict - Paul MoCombs, 2&— 25
1884 - File B.

¥ 2. Surveys of 16 mile Reservation East of Colorado River - File B.

v @ Murray Herris Survey from S.E. corner New Mexico to south boundary 63-72
T & P Reserve - File B. _
\'f Resurvey of center line Big Spring to Douro by Murray Harris, 1885~ 7 Li/0 7
File B.

V@: Survey from South line New Mexico to South boundary T & P Reserve .
-~ North of Ft. Davis by Murray Harrié - File B.

v Kuechler's work in £l Paso, Presidio end Pecos Counties {nagu.tivaa}_f»f?.-é— -
"~ eEe B G2

Vv @ North helf of T & P Reserve in Palo Pinto, Stephens and Shackelford 4&—L7
Counties = File B.

v Q South half of T & P Reserve in Palo Pinto, Stephens and Shackelford /-0 0
Counties - File B.

v Meanders of Pecos River by Murray Harris, 1884 - File C. /

«
, 10.' Boundary of Texas end New Mexico by Murray Harris, 1884- File C.

] F -
Contte Eo €O



J H.Walker #2.

4 u.,@rnio Grande Surveys by Murray Harris, 1884 - Blocks 1, 2, 5, 4,
5, 6, 7 and 8, 3 tracings, - File 4.

g ‘(Dm County = File 4 = Msp of Resurvey, Blocks 34 and 35,
; Tspe S=liorth - Murray Harris, 1915 - 2 tracings.
v
@ Dewson County - File 4 - T & P Blocks 33, 34, 35, Tsps. 2, 3, 4 sy
and 5, correct and incorrect lines by chmpl:ln nnd Peck, 1}3?5-?6

V- 14.’(31 Paso County - File 4 - Block 78, Tsp. 4 - Eubank survey near
San Elizario.

" 154 Glesscoek County - File i=2 = Blocks 31, 32, 33 ~Tsps, 3 & 4.,
Resurvey by Seay & McCombs, 1906,

[ :l.ﬁ.<r Jeff Davis County = File i-2 - Blocks 55 to 62, Tsp. 10, South
boundary 80 mile reserve, McCombs 1893,

- 1'.:".‘<:I Mitchell County, File a-2 - Block 28, Resurvey by Paul MecCombs,
1905,

\f Reeves County - File A=12 - aipplication end sketch attached for

patent of lands in Reeves County. -5

v lﬂ:r Reservation - File 4-13 - 16 and 80 mile Reserve Fort Phantom
. Hill to Furt Elizs.
4,

¥ 20e Reservation - File 4-13 = Center line from 11 miles west of ingle
to the Colorado River.

Sterling County - File 4=2 - Confliet with H & T C Blocks
Hos. 21 end 22,

/;f
)‘P’Rﬁa‘fﬂlﬂo-m«al-ﬂ = Blocks 48 to 52 - 1884,
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J.K.Walker No.3.
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1 y Y av 81 101'/_ 1 L S

2 / 4 8z v 102 / laz V II

2a f 23 43 : 83\ 103 123/ II1

8 v 6eV 8sv/ 10&v 124 v

4 am:/ ﬁﬁ‘ﬁ,/ 85" 135& v

17 26 66" 86" w8/ 128 VI

6 2 67/ 87V, 102/ 122V, TVIT

-;.// S 8 &Y g8’ 108, 128 vy

B-4 29 49/ 69" 8%  1wevy 1Y/

i 50V, 50V 70V 110? 130 X

» g1V 71/ v, m’,/, 1/, =
10-a s2v, s2v 12V o2v 12V/ 132V XTI
11V 33 v/ 5 7% v 93v,/ 113 133V XIII
12 34 54" 78/ 0V my 134/  XIV
13 s/ 55V \ 95 115V, xv
14V 36 76V 96V eV XVI
15/ 57 v 77/ 97V Ne-aV XVII
16/ 38 78, 9 :u.-r:f'/ XVIII
16-b+/ 79V 99V, 18Y XIX
18-¢+/ 60" 80/ 100 119V XX
17V 1201/ xXI
3 XXII
XXTII

20 v XXIV

Books corresponding to the omitted numbers above
are missing from our files.
Very truly yours.
s . Powell
WIP=h Consulting kngineer.

Also copy of Willisms & McCombs field notes in Reeves County which
need not be returned.

CC~ Mr, Edwerd Crane, 6% : v e
Senta Fe Bldg., m“:,_ &{"7 /{”’"‘7'”" it J/'é%
o

Dallas, Texas.
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Dalles, Texas, 16 May 1910.

Mr, W, H. m’
General Agent.

Dear Sir:

In eompliance with your instruetions, I went to

Pecos end secured & Surveyor, Geo, F. Willisms end two
chainmen, and went up to the New Mexieo line. Williems
bought tickets for himself and one mam and I bought the
other two. We went - d&s far as Orla, end there secured
wagon transportation to Mont Clair, where we stopped
until the survey was finished. It was impossible to
secure sufficient hands to conduct the survey properly,
so I hed to work short handed. I Paid all the expenses
except Williems salary and the two R.R.feres he paid,

and for which he submitted s account and I approved,

T attach herewith the Willisms Field Notes and the map
I compiled from same.

Respectfully.
(Signed ) Paul MecCombs.
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Pecos, Texas

May 14th Ai.D. 1910.

Judge W. H. abrams,
Dallas Texas.

Dear sir:

Following is my report of surveying done May 10th to 13th inclusive,
under the superianténdency of Mr. Paul McCombs, T & P Ry Co lands Blks.
Nos. 57-58, Township No.l.

Begin May 1lth 4.D.1910, at U.S.Govt. Mound on line of Texas and New

Mexieo ( 45 E) Gendaloupe Pesk brs S 81 3/4 W, Cep in hills
brass 88 3/4 ¥ &t Mt.Clair brs. S 4% E. Boulder on side of hill brs.
S 52 E.

west 263 ft center of Ry, 2223 ft to stone Md. by Keuchler N W 6~

, blocks 57 & 58 (fell 15 ft.south = 25') Set over mound Camudaloup pk
South 82 W. Tower at Mt.Clair S 133 E. H. B. Scott house N 18 W.J .P.Scott
house N 34 W. W.R.Jackson house N 23§ V. e west 1883 ft to 8
ft. S of U S miy (mk T on South side -N.ice, ide - on E edge ) 2875 rt.
to 47 £t south of rk md. 5435 £t to 16 £t north of Keuchler mid. rk.Wl-NE 2
Tower at Ut.C. 8 51F E. I%El We 5358 £t ¥.K. Md. NW 2 - NE 3,
Tower at Mt.C. brs, S. 4¢ 3/¢

%%ﬂu.&ﬂ.ﬂmtﬂlﬁ E 3117 £t to 37 ft.
of NE 6, NW 5 blk, No.57, Mesq. N 41 E 32 ft. Mesqg
lin, N 54 -Eﬂllll“i- E 3113 ft. to U.S, Md. on
W bank Pecos River mkd. N M Apr. 1859 = 17 £t. south)

Return to Commen Cor. Nos. 5 & 6 (Vermier 11° 30" E) Run South 2285 ft
edge of Canyomn, 100 ft across, 5275 ft. fell 21 £t £ of rk md S.W, § -
W. Jackson V. Scott houses N
41 W. Tower at Mt.C. 5 12% W. %smn.sunu.mn
S5.88.3° W. « S 7T WS.ECor 7= N W 17.
%mnm.mtu.nl - NE 19 - Tower at Mt.C, N 488 W
"s house N 54% W. Thence West 1233 ft to Ry cemter. wuit for night.

(signed) Geo. F. Williams, Surveyor, Private.

E
:




a8
th 5 l'i'i"-sill“i Thorn bush on hill
= Thérn bush N 76% W. Tower at Mt.C, N. 35 W.

t 3677 ft. take dinner, center Ry. course S 30§ E
é‘i%-‘.%ﬁ“s.m- e 41, Tower at Mt.C. N. 282 ¥ bush on hill
N 39% W, bush on hill N 80 w.

829 £t rk md on hill Jagger on side of hill N -39 3/ w =
N 182 W - 5280 ft. sta. rk md, NW 41 - SE 31 tower at Mr.C.
on small hill 8 W = bush on point small hill N 13% w.
continue west 5280 ft Sta. Md. NE 37 B 58 = S.W. 31. B 57 - coms south
85 W - Cap & Bl=3/4 &- Cone N 50
mtimclmmﬂ.ltl.ﬂ- HE, H.iis 37= S.E+35 - Gap Mt .5 80 W.

Cone S B84 W. e North 5280 ftSta. & RJKJMd,, N.Ee 35 - 8.7, 25
. 3% N 355 E ft, Mesg. 3* S 36 w 28 f%, bush on top of hill
N 62 E. :
N 5280 ft. sta Md, N.i. 85 = 5.E. 85 - Rk Md cone hill S 21 K,

inue
%m-mnum:mx.muuuﬂnusar. Thenece
Bast 5880 ft. sta. & Mi, no bearings - Stop for night.

(Signed) Geo. F. Williams, Private Surveypr.

4

o "r—'r './:‘ P.Pl"—
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Third day's Surveying

Pecos, Texas.
May 13th 4.D. 1910,

(Vernier 11° 30* E)

Begin at N, N. 17 = S.E.7 = Thence West to Ry. center 3136 ft. Co.
S.19 E, 5359 £t. sta, rk. md, S.W. 7B 57 - H.E. B 58, Tower at
Mt. Clare - 8 43¢ E. Jackson's house N 4 W - Proetor house 8.3 9 E.
v ﬂltmrtoﬂu-llu-lnbﬂﬂilﬂ-
west 5358 ft. Sta.rk md, Sw 11 - NE 15- no bearings.
t west 5335 ft. sta.rk. md, S.E& - N.W. 15 = no bearings.
Continue west 5370 ft. sta. rk.Jd. S.W.9 = NE 17 - No besrings.

Stop for the noon - return to Pecos 1l o'clock PJM.

I, Geos e Williems, surveyor, do hereby certify that the forgoing
report is true and correct in every detail.

Geo, F. Williams, Private,

(Paul McCombs ) (John Cousin, Chainman
General Superintendent ; ( Neely  Cerrier
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W.J.PowELL Q z?/
MEM AM SOC S E.
§
COMSULTING CIVIL ENGINEER
DaLLas

BI% REFVBLIC BANK BUILDING
May Twenty~first %
1930

Hon. J. H. Walker,

Com'r. General Land Office,
austin, Texas.

Dear Sir:

Receipt is acknowledged of the following records of those previously
furnished to your office for copy end file. The numbers in the
list below are the corresponding numbers in the list of records sent
you conteined in my letter of May 3.

No.l0 = Boundary of Texas and New Mexieo by Murray Harris.

No.ll - Rio Grende Surveys by Murray Harris.

No.l2 = Dawson County Resurvey - Blocka 34 and 35 - two tracings.

No.l4d = El Paso County Eubank Survay..

No.l5 - Glasscock Co., Blocks Nos,.31,32,33 - Tsps. 3 & 4.

No.l6 = Jeff Davis County, Blocks Nos. 55 to 62, Tsp. 10.

No.l7 = Mitchell County, Block 28.

No.l9 = Reservation - Fort Phentom Hill to Fort Bliss.

No.B0 - Reservation - Center Line angle to Colorado River.

Ho.2l = Sterling County conflict with H & T ¢ Blka. 21 and 22.

W. J. Powell
WP-h Consulting Engineer.

Very truly yours.

e
e -
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Yo : ALPHONSE KLOH, DAVID RUMSEY AND HAROLD J. ABRAMS
il f FPROPRIETERE GF THE LANDS FORMEALY BELDHOING TO
, THE TEXAS & PACIFIC RAILWAY CO.
P.B.BERT RAY MoDOWELL
oHIEFOLERK H.dJ. ABERAMS, GEMNERAL AGENT BRECIAL ADENT
O RTHRLIR & CARRE BOZ REFUBLIC BAMK BUILDING Woud. ROWELL
FIELD REPRECENTATIVES DALLAS, TEXAS EHSIHNEER

totw Lo FFF

¥ o utd
ke 1930 REC.
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v August Fourteentih 0y . (;;%i}

Hon. J. H. Walker, REFERE
Com're Go Le Ouy
j.'llﬂtin, T&m;

Dear Sir:

Referring to various conversations in your office in regard to

the extensive surveys of The Texas and Pacifie By. lands in Loving
gounty and West of the Pecos River, it is my recolleection that the
following understanding as to the conatruetion based on our asurveys
has been reached as between your office, Mr. Paul MecCombs and myself.

l. In loving County and Reeves County, in that portion of
the lands patented on Champlin's and Peck's field notes,
the northern line of these surveys will coineide with the
monumented State line as established by the United States
Government. The block and section corners on the State
line will be eatablished from Champlin's call for ecrossing
the Pecos River, allowing 1900 varas per mile, From the
block corners so established, meridisns will be run south
to the south line of Township 2, in Bloecks 54 to 57 in-
elusive. The north-east corner of Section 1, Block 56,
Township 3 will tie to the southeast corner of Seetion
45, Block 56, Township 2, gxum whieh point the north-
eagt corner of Section lﬂ;“Blnck 56, Township 3 will be
established at 1900 varss per mile. At the latter point,
a new meridien will be established and run south to the
south-weet corner of Bloek 55, Tesp. 5 to serve as a base
line for conatruction of Blocks 53, 54 and 55 in Town-
shipa 4 and S.

2+ TWest of Block 57, Jacob EKuechler's lines will be retraced
end the econstruetion will be hung on Eunechler's corners
wherever suech corners can be found and identified. Where
two or more such corners are found on a line, they will
establish that line between them. TWhere only one corner
was originally set on & north and south line, that line
will be established by passing through it a true meridian.

It is my further understanding that when these surveys or
portions thereof have been completed and mapped, and when




Hon. JH.Walker #2

the General Land O0fflice is gssured of the correctness of
such surveys, the General ILand Office will approve and
recognizé our surveys, and upon submission by us of cor-
rected field notes and surrender of the old patents,

the General Lsnd Office will issue new patents on such
corrected field notes.

All of the above is written as a memorgndum of cur various conver-
sations for the purpose of confirmation and record as betwesn our-
selves.

I will appreciate it if you will write me, either confirming the
gbove memorendum or else making such corrections as you deem
necessary s

Thanking you for the many courtesies extended to Nr. McCombs end
myself in securing basic information for these surveys, I am

Very truly yours.

by ﬁﬂ:z%

W. J. Powell
WJP=h Gonsulting Engineer.

ov-lr (0889
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ALPHONSE KLOH, DAVID RUMSEY aND HAROLD J, ABRAMS /?'
FROPAIETORE OF THE LANDS FORMERLY BELONSING TO

THE TEXAS & PACIFIC RAILWAY CO,

P. B.BERT | RAY MCOOWELL
CHIEF GLERK ! H. J. ABRAMS, GENERAL AGENT SFECIAL ASENT
Ay 502 REFLURBLIC BANK BUILDING
HORTHRUP & CARR W. J. POWELL
FIELD REPRESEMTATIVES DALLAS, TEXAS ENGINEER
June Twenty-first /ff;
1930 4

Hon. J. H. Walker,
Com'r, G. L. 0.,
Austin Texasa.

Dear Mr. Walker:

I am sending you herewith a copy of the specifica-
tions under which I am proposing to make surveys

of Texas and Pacific Ry. lends West of the Pecos
River. Any eriticism or suggestions that you
may be able to offer in comnection with these spec-
ifications or the methods of doing the work will

be greatly appreciated.

You will note that the main idea is to retrace

the lines rum by Jacob Kuechler and Paul McCombs,
and definitely and accurately establish the loca=-
tion on the ground of the points set by them;
thereby establishing a base net of lines of primary
traverse from which later surveya may be run.

Very truly youra.

We T Pﬂ!ﬂll
WIP-h Consulting Engineer.

['.ﬂ-n-l-f-" éogﬁa
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AFFRNTIX 1X

FROE USGH NANUAL OF SECTOED AND "MIAD ORDER THIARNGUL: 2108
AND TRAVERGE.

Chapter 2, = Second and Third Crder Triangulation.
Spacifiontieons, Second=Order Trimngulatlion.

The follewing specificatlons for angle meassroments on second-order Lrisagulation
ware spproved by the Directeor of the Coast and Geodetle Survey on Tecember 10,
1928, and supersede all rrevieus ilastractions for work of this chorecter. Speel-
ficutions for third-omder trianguletion whll be found on page 83«

ACCURACYs - Elther a direction or = repsating lnstresent may be used in

OBATAVATIONS WITH REPMATING THRODOLITE, = A set of observatlions should com=
sist of six repititions of the angle with the telescops in the dlrect (or
position, followed immedistely by six repltitions of the explement of the angle
with the telescope in the reversed (or dirsct) position. With the orvdinary type

or sots. In nddiiion an increment represented by the value of ome divisiom of
the eircle divided by the number os sets te be obsefved should be added to the
difforence in degrees between settings ia crder to elizinnte the error of grad-
uation of the veralers or the run of the micrometers. For instance, with e
eircls gradunted to 10 minctes and with two sets observed on sn sagle, the setting
would be O dege 00* 00** and 90 dege 05* 00+r.

SROGRAR OF OBUMREVINQe= With a repeating thecdcllite, measure only the
single angles between adjacent lines of the main scheme, inclnding the angle
necesesry to close the horiszons In the comparatively rare ¢sses in which the fall-
ure of sdjacent signals to show at the seme time prevest carrying out this program
sakes as near an approach to 1t as possible and thea teke the remaining sigmals
in another series together with scme ome, and omly one, of the signsls observed
in ths first series ani measare in the new series only the angies betwesn the
glgnals which have not beea observed upon and the angle secessary to close the
horisens Ian other words, ths measurement of an sngle which is the sum of two
or more observed angles should be avelded. With this schems of observing no
looal adjustment is necessary, except to dlstribute esch horison cleosure uni-

i

smmong the in that series.
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TRIGONOURETRIC LEVELING, = No measuremants of vertical angles for the determl-
uation of the slevatlon of stntlons noed bs mnde on second or third erder
triaagulnticAcuniess specifically provided for in the instructions for a par-
ticular projsct. "hen gsuch observatlons are authorised a suifficlent aumber of lines
should be cbservad over in both directions %o provide a check value of the eleve-
tlon of eanch atatlos. Womreslproesl cbservations of verticsl asnglos are of little
valus in earzying elevations through a schese of triangulation but are nec~
sssarily ased ln deterailnlng the elewations of intersection stailonss Vertical
angles should always be measured onm prominent peaks lylng outside the limits of
plan-table sheets. “hen practicably , connections should be made at fragueat
iatervals to bench marks estabiished by spirit levels or te the water level of ths
ses or to that of lakes and tidsl rivers. In connocting to water lovel it ls suf-
ficieat to record an observed vertical saple to the water's edge and an srproxie-
mate mensured or scaled distance to ths polat sighted apon, with a note to the
time of the ohservationtor to the height of the tide when water's ie
sighted upons (See p. B1)s Record and computationm forms are as 04=110,
PLANE OF RFFERNNCE, = All helghts will bs referred o Bon

§
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HORIZORTAL ANGLY UEASUREMENP
ISSTRUMENTAL PROCETURE, REPETITION mrTHOD

The nrocedure nsod in making a set of obssrvations is as follows:
N Set she circle approaximately at oas of the rendings given iln the appropriate
~ .~ table of olrele settings on page 34 snd recerd the ommnt reading. Point on
the laft-hand objlect by means of the lowsr clamp and tangent sorew, which doos not
choasa the reading. Then unolamp the upper metion and point unon the right-hamd
$ object, perfecting the pointing with the upper clagp snd tengent sorews Resord the
approximate resding of tha cirale, This comnlatea ome meonsure of the sagle. The

g
!
g
a
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ig
i
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. 'rulilg is 2lse made at

ng weo oade of the angle; when the clirale reading shonld bo ~early the snme :
original settings The clirele shonld them be reads (For sample of rencrd, see fig. 52'.
Bafere bagianing sacthar aet, the clrole

error ln roadling may not affeoct two angles.

IXNCTRMENTAL PROCENTE DIRFCTION UNTHOD

The direction mathed of mensuring angleg eonnsists of we=guring the diraction to
sach station from some one statlon taken as an initisl. The dirsctions nre the angles
measarad alogkwiss from the initia) station to eagh of tho other stationa. The angle
at n station betwean any two obsarved stntions is the differsnce of thelr dlrsctionss

In obearving, a polating is made on the Llaiiial etailon =nd then upon onch station
around the horizom in & clookwise dlrestiony the telescops ls then reversed and the
raadinge meda back in a revaras diraetions & dirsction thepdolite doss not nsually have
a slow motlon serew for the lower motien, though the diraction method of observing my
be asad with o theadolite erranged for ropetitions hy Meeping the lowsr metien clampeds -
A direction theedelite is almost invariadly read by -mens of alcromater microscopes.
oa first-ordor triangulation the horizon 1o not closed on ench positien, though an cocase
lonal roeding ia takan book on the initial Junt before ond lmmedintely after reversing
to aseartalin if a:xy indloations of drig are presents ™m sscond-arder trisngaletion,
however, whare ths nusber of pozitloas telken 1s s=nll, th: harizon shoul? be clesed on
eagh helf positions The fepm of record la shown in Pigurs %4,

e thaodolite having & graduated clrsle 9 inches or wore In dismetsr is cesslly
read by ulerometere to singls gecondes Wigkt«inch dlrsction thacdelites ars usnslly

: rond to the nonrest even seconds The lamst dlivizion en the microoeter drum of 8 f=inch
‘ ddrection iheocdollte le aspually agemal o 10 seconds ~ad the readings should be sstimted

to the nearest evan second. T™he reagy of the readlngs secorsd witk asy theodelite will
detar=ine the rofinenant with which 1t should be reads For instance, Af & mumber of
readings of a single sotting with the circls elsaped showe o renge of 2 or ] essccnds
all readings should be teken te singles eeconds, but 47 the range is 4 or § seconds
readings to the nenrest oven second are all that are warresateds “hen a comparatively
soall nushsr of rendings nrs taken, os with the wild tusodolite (sseps(0 and figs 40 p.
45)y rendings may be mde to s fruction of o ssconde ;

{‘w.-J-ir f{‘jé‘ag
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FROGRAYM FOR OBUENVING VARTICAL ANGLED

On practically sll theocdolltes used in the Coast and Geodetie Survey for
second=order and third-crder triangulation the verticel circle is of tie type
having the gradusted elrele rigldly attachsd to the horizcatal axls of the
tolesoope and the leval bubble attached to the wernler sircle. With this mechan-
fenl arrange-ent either ome of two observisg programs say bo used. Vhen using
the first mothod level of the theodolite, them with the circle right cod the
objest nosr the vertical wire (a) bisect the objoct with the horlzontal wire,
asing the talescopseplamp slowemotlon sorewy (b) briag the bubble to the center
of the level vial; (o)} Pesd both verniersy {d) turn the imstrusent 180 degs in
asimath md translt tho teloscope, then rapoat (a), (b), and (o) in the same order.
Do not change the adjinstmeant of ths level on the vartical cirole between the two
pointings of a gete With the svoond wethod, lowel the theodolite and with olrcle
right perfora operations {a), (b}, and (o) as describsa above on each objesct around
the herizon, then trangit the talescope and again perform the same operantions upon
gagh objoctes This is 5 more rapid methed than the ome first describads

if the vertisal cirels 1a graduated clockwlse from zere to 360 dog., 28 s

the gase, the resdiang with clrcle right mimms the reading with the circle

left is equal to twice the gonith dlstance, Whem the gradustion is o0
the subtmction 1ls mmde in the luverege orier. If the system of graduation is dif-
foreut frem tint described above, a stagement =nd diagrum showing the kind of
gradustion should be made in the reeord book whon the first cbssrvations with the
lustrusent ars recordad.

when obhserving upon an object at a considerable elevntion, uslag a stralght
eyeplece, care should be taken to eliminate the parallax as completely ns possible,
for otherwise a coustant error may eater into the obssrvations., vhen observing upon
stars near the orime versioal for the determimmtion of looal time the error in the
derived times dus to parrallax is of opprosite sign for enst and wost stars.

|

CORRECIONS OF RMCORDS

All cbservations should be recorded clenrly and distinetly oa the proper
formss The numbers mmst be written so pisinly shat there is no chance of mis-
understanding them. If for any ressom a temmorary record must be made and the
cbsefvations transferrsd later tc the record book, the tasmnorery record should

. be sent tc the office with the record books

Erasurss must nover ba made in the origimal records; &f it is necnssary to
chnage a figure, it should be lightly crossed out and the correct figue piaced _
above 1t or to ome side. If a Tlgure is changnd after tha somplate set of obserwations|
have been recorded snd no chanoe axiste of chacking tim rendlug by a recbservatlom,
the inltials of the person making the change mast ba placed near the slteration.

More uncertainty in the results is caused by hurried snd 1ll-considored
chengesin the record figures to gorrct supposzsd cdigorspancios than from any other
one aourees The doubt le grantly increased if tha original fisurss are 1llleglble.
The observer must ks certals bafors bdeginning work that the regomier unders
gtends the lsmportance of ohserving the reguiraments of this seotione '
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I, J. H. Walker, Commissioner of the
General Land Office of the State of Texas, do
diemebys eerbi gy et pages Noso 3 fo. - - ol
inclusive of this volume, are true and correct
copies of the originmal Field Dooks Nos. A SR
made by the surveyors in locating the original and
corrected surveys of land, by virtue of certificates
issued by the State of Texas tc the Texas & Pacifie
Railway Compcny and its predecessors in title:

That said Field Books are now in the cus-
tody of Alphonse Kloh, David Rumsey and Harold H.
Abrams, 502 Republic Bank Bldg., Dallas, Texas,
prﬁpriétors of the lands formerly belonging to the
Texas & acific Relilway Company;

That said copies #mere procured, verified
and riled in the General Land O0ffice in accordance
with Senate DBill Fo 39 Chapter 59, passed by the 5th
called session of the £1st Legislature, March 1930.

II" TUSTIMONY YHIRIOF, I have her eunto set
my hand and caused the seal of this office to be
affixed this &  day of Jenuary A D 1951,

g

eral Land Ofrice

Commissioney’ Cen
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Hone Jo He Walker,
Com'r. Oeneral Land Office,
.lu‘tvin. Texas.

Dear Sirt

#ie are about ready now to make the construction of
the surveys in Blocks 58 to 65 inclusive, Townships

1 and 2, based on the corners get by Jacob Kuechler,
the original surveyor, in 1879, which we have traced

out and tied in to our Burveys.

dr. Kuechler's line startes at the northeast corner
of Section 1, Block 58, Tepe 1, &nd zigzags

the blocks asbove named %o the northeast corner of
Section 45, Block 65, Tsp. 1, with several branch
1ines., On the north limne of Tsp. 1, we have found
and identified Kuechler's corners Noss 0, 1, 2, &
and 4, 1in Blk, 58, Hos. 90, g1 and 94 in Block 83
and No.88 in Bloeck 65. In Bloeck 58 these cormers
1ie very close touthe 52nd pnu.lihllnr.llttilil#;
but a few varas north of the United States mile
corners set to mark the boundary between Texas and
New Mexico. In Blocks 63 and 64, the Kuechler
corners lie some distance south of the 32nd paral-
lel, and something over 200 varas south of the
United States mile corners which are notth of the
parallel. It is our thought that the north line
of these blocks gphould be constructed beginning at
K-No.4, and coinciding with the 52nd parallel %o
the northwest cormer of Block 62. In Blocks 63
and 64, the morth line will be determined by the
Kuechler corners as they &are established on the
ground teo K-Ko.88, from which peint the line can
be moved north to coincide with the United States
mile corners marking the boundary between Texas
and New Mexlco. This will leave a vacancy between
the Kuechler corners and the United States mile
corners along the north line of Block 6% and part
of Block €4,
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Mr. Kuechler's lines reached the south line of Tsps 2

in the above named blocks at only one point; namely, the
southeast corner of Section 47, Block 64, Tsps 2 - there-
fore, our conclusion is that the construction of the south
line of Township 2 should properly follow a parallel of
latitude passing through that corner from the east line

of Bloeck 58 to the West line of Bloeck 65.

The intermedizte block line and section lines running
east and west through this system of surveys are all
controlled by Kuechler's corners as found on the ground,
and should be constructed, we believe, by connecting cor-
responding corners where such exist, and where such do
not exist, by making distances north and south on the
extreme block lines correspond to, or proportional to
the north and south distances between the nearest
Kuechler corners. The intermediate block lines and
section lines runn north and south are to be gon~-
structed in accordance with the paragraph numbered two
in our letter to you of August 14, 1930, which was ap-
proved by your letter of September 19, 1930, and which
reads as follows: '

"fest of Block 57, Jacob Kuechler's lines will be
retraced and the construction will be hung on
Kuechler's corners wherever such corners can be found
and identified.  Where two or more such corners are
found on a line, they will establish that line be-
tween them. Where only one corner was originally
set on & north and south line, that line will be
established by passing through it a true meridian.”

The accompanying photostat of a working sketch map for

the construction of the sufveys in Blocke 64 and 65,

Tsps. 1 and 2, illustrateg,ia detail, the methods above
deseribed and is submitted for your approval. The south
line of Tep. 2 is to be established by turning 90 degrees
from an obgerved meridian at K-108 and the gection cor=- .
ners on this line running west are %o be set on tangentlal
offsets from the transit line at distances apart equal

to the departure between Kuechler's cormers on the diagonal

F
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Hon. J« He Walker #5

line plus the convergence of the meridians through those
corners, to the southeast cormer of Seetion 45, Block 65,
The south line of Section 45 will be equal to the depart-
are between K-95 and E-79 plus the convergence of the mer-
jdianej the south line of Section 44 will be the departure
between K-79 and K-77 plus the convergence of the meridians.

There is no Kuechler corner on the west line of Block 65,
therefore, the south line of Section 43, Block 85, Tsp, 2
will be made equal to the field note eall which is 1876
varas, and at the southeast cormer of Beetion 43 so estab-
lished, a meridian will be observed and a true north line
run for the west Line of Block B85,

The east line of Block 64 will be established by a meridian
passing through K-Fo.59, The north and south section lines

‘in Teps 1 will be established by meridians running north

4

from the Kuechler corners except where established by more
than one corner, - : !

If the constructions described above meetl with your approval,
we will appreciate your indicating same on the attached

copy of this letter for our guidance, as we expect to follow
as nearly as practicable, the same procedure throughout the
remainder of the work.

Very truly yours,

W. J. Powell
Consulting Engineer,

APPROVED:
February g;ﬁ 19351

Com'r., General Land Office.
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W. J. POWELL J i\
MEM,. AM, 80C, C. E, \
CONSULTING CIVIL ENGINEER
DALLAS

March 25, 1932

REPUDLIC BANK BUILDING

File 51-20-0U1

3 r“S 4:.;1
Hon. J. H, Walker ﬁﬂﬁ} 4
Commissioner General Land 0ffice P
dnstin, Texas oy JRAL

REF eRRED Y
Dear Sir: |

I am forwarding herewith as a sample one sheet (unfinished)
of the map that we are preparing of the resurvey of Texas & Pacific lands
in the 80-mile Reservation. The original Kuechler corners, as found on the
ground, are shown on the map, and a construction has been made in accordance
wﬁth my letter to you of February 12, 1931 which wae spproved by you February
14, 1931,

The map is in sectional sheets, which cover the whole terri-
tory permitting the other lands to be shown thereon if at some future date
surveys of thoee lands may be made. The map is plotted on the polyconie pro-
jection with 105 degrees as the central meridian, and by use of the "Grid
System of Progressive Maps in the United States" as described in Special
Publication #59 of the U. S. Coast Geodetic Survey, The grid lines shown on
the mep are at 10,000 vara intervals. The azimths shown on the map are grid
azimiths, which can be converted to true azimaths by esvplying a correction
which of course varles going East or West. The correction can be obtained
at sny block line by subtrecting the true South grid azimuth from 360 degrees,
and is proportional between the block lines.

The purpose of sending you this map now, and the above explana-
tion of its construction, is to acquaint you with our plan of preparation of
the maps. We expect shortly to have ready two major groups of the T & P lands
for filingz in your office. I will sppreciate if you will advise me as to
what steps may be necessgary to put these maps in shape for your approvael as
offieial records of this resurvey, also whether or not it will be necessary
to file with the maps corrected field notes of each section, and if so, any
suggestions you may wish to make in regard to the form of such field notes.

Assuring you of our appreciation of your kindness and coopera-
tion 211 the way throuzh on this work, I am

S@nce ely yours,

,-,;9"1/
/

WJB/R e W. J. Powell

£t I-f. ,64 g2~




P. B. BERT
CHIEF CLERE

HNORTHRUP & CARR
FIELD REPRESEMTATIVES

W. J. POWELL
ENGINEER

erole 60413

Davip Rumsey. HARoOLD J. ABRAMS AND GEORGE C. FRASER. JR.

PROPRIETORS OF THE LANDS FORMERLY BELONGING TO
THE TEXAS & PACIFIC RAILWAY CO.

RAY McCcDOWELL, GENERAL AGENT
REPUBLIC BANK BUILDING
DALLAS, TEXAS

April 4-19332

FILE 51-20-041

Hon. J. H. Wglker
Commissioner G L O

Austin, Texas
Dear Mr. Walker:

I tahnk you for your letter of the 2nd instant
in regard to the file of maps of the resurvey

of lands in the 80 mile Reservation. We shall
govern ourselves accordingly.

In regard to the variance in distances south
from the south Gorners of surveys Nos. 7, 8 and
9, Block 61, Tsp. 2, noted in the second par-
agraph of your letter, beg to advise that these
north and south distances are fixed by a string
of original Kuechler corners running north and
south in Block 62, Tsp. 2, which appear on the
next sheet of the maps. The south line of Town-
ship 2 is controled by Kuechler's cormer #103

at the south-west corner of Section 48, Blk.G64,
Tsp. 2; that being the only corner set by
Kuechler on the south line of Township 2, in this
group of surveys.

Thanking you for your co-operation, I am

Yours very truly,

iy

W. J. Powell
WJP-h Consulting Engineer.
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POWELL
WOoOOD. POWELL & WAGGENERC ¥ 3
COMSULTING ENGINEERS
E.AWOOD REPUBLIC BANK BUILDING
MoAM SOCCE D.A.LLAB. TEXAS
Wl POWELL
MoAM,BOC.CE.
WoLL AOWELL March 31, 1933. File No. 251-041

Honorsble J. H. Welker, Commissioner,
General Land Office,
Austin, Texas.

Dear Mr. Walker:

I am enclosing for your files copy of memorandum
of conference at your office last Monday. I will appreciate
your advising me whethsr or not the memorendum is correct accord-
ing to your reccllection.

With best personal regards, I am

Yours very truly

EceFLY

WIR fw W. J. Powell.

Enclosure

RECEIVED
APR 1 1933
REFERRED TO COMR

'71; o her Coqi¥
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MEMORANDUN OF CONFERENMOE AT GENERAL LAND (FFICE, MARCH 27, 1933+

PRESENT - Commissioner Walker, Juige Clark, lir. Bluecher, hay lieDowell, W.J. Powell,

SUBJECT: Construection of Surveys in Areas where Corners have been pulled spart
by Paul MeCombs Corrections of the Pateat Fleld Notes.

the T& P t out
mwum':r
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: nots
mmmm&ummmhtmmthmm issued on tho
field notes as corrected, with these certain corners pulled apert; and thet
the Genernl lLand Office could not go back of the patents.

In the discussion the following points were mmde:

That the Cemeral land Office cannot issue a new patent on corrected
field notes calling for more acreage than that covered by the originsl patent,

Thet 1f the rejoining of these separated carmers is attempted, the
patented rallrosd sections camnot be changed,for the above resson, and the
rosult would be a w between the rallroad sectiom and the school sectiong

as, for cxample, in the following specific cases
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That if it is desired to rejoln the corners in the portions of the

work alresdy comstructed, or ia the Yates survey, the Land Office will sccept
corrected field notes rejoining the corners, provided they are sccompanied by
agreemonts of all land owners affected accopting the cemstructiong but that

{aadtir 60915




Vemorandum of Conforencs wee—eesmeems 2,

the land Office recommends adherence to the patent constructien, corrected
leld notes on this basis to bogin st the same point and tie to the seme
-?ﬁmummmhmmanmtmumu“
ealls fit.

That the land Office would isswe petemts to Miry Yates on the basis
hm field notes now on file there, whigh woeuld leave everything just
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April 5, 1933

Mr, W, J. Powell,
Consulting Engineer,
Republic Bank Bldz.,
Dallas, Texas

Dear Sir:

This acknowledges receipt of your letter of
the 31st utl., enclosing copy of memorandum of your under-
standing of a conference when here a few days ago, concerning
certein T&P Ry Co lands.

As expressed in the conversation referred to,
that since patents have issued to surveys in the certain

-areas in question on corrected field notes fixzing their

corners by certain calls or ties relating to each other,
that same should be recognized and respected. The field
notes of the school surveys or even numbered sections, have
likewise been corrected to harmonize with the lihes and cor-
ners of the railroad patented surveys and sales made accord-
ingly, is a further reason why their construction should not
be disturbed.

The purchasers of school surveys in these par-
ticular arcas will be required to pay for same on the balls
of their field notes now on file in this office, and patents
may issue thereon. lHowever, if desired, corrected field notes
following the same order nf construction and calls with ref-
erence to each other, based on such originel corners as may
be identified on the ground, leaving no space or vacancies
between them, may be filed, on which - if otherwise correct -
patents may 1issue,

In regard to boundary agreements, upon further
consideration, I am of the opinion that this department can
not accept corrected field notes that would change the lines
gng corners of surveys from that shown by the field notes on

ile.

Very truly yours,

Commissioner
SCC:emb
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W. J. POWELL e TR

MEM. AM. SO0, C. E. T
CONSULTING CIVIL ENGINEER é
DaLLAs

December 16, 1933. 2022 ppusiic sank BUILOING

File 251 - 041

lr. Cs Fs K. Blucher,
General Land Office,
Austin, Texas.

Dear Blucher:

I am enclosing map of the Hed Bluff project with the
section lines shown on it in sccordasnce with the -construction as
called for by the patent field notess I am also enclosing data
showing the relative positions of the HeCombs' corner that we
found in Blocks 56 and 5T and the corners as constructed above.

The question that needs to be decided now is whether
those corners of zcCombs' shall be recognized or ignored. And,
also, if #cCombs' corners are recognized,will they control the con-
struction eastward in Blocks 55 to 53; Townships 1 and 2.

The latter question is of immediate importance because
the T & P Coal and 0il Company has a party in the field now attempt-
ing to make a well location on Section 40, Block 54, Township l.

I am l=saving here Monday for Pecos in connection with
the latter question. If you can advise me with regard to these
matters so that the letter will reach me here londay morning,
please do so. If you cant do that and cen get the letter to me
at Pecos, care of Hotel Brandon, Tuesday or Wednesday thet would
be the next best.

Thanking you for¥our cooperation, I am,

Yours very truly,

‘fJPﬁr
Encl.
RECZIVED

nEc 18 1933

" EFERRED TO MAP

roocle 60918




Mr, We J4 Powell,
Hotel Brandon,
Pecos, Texas

Dear Sir;

Your letter of December 16th enclosing sketches
showing T&F blocks in the vieinity of the proposed Red Bluff
Dam in Reeves and Loving counties, was received this morning,

. I find upon looking into this matter thet an ex-
tensive investigation will be necessary to give you a satis~-
factory reply as to how I believe these T&P blocks should ‘be
constructed, \

I note that blocks 68 townships 1 and 2 ‘were put
in by Kuechler in 1878, running from the boundary monuments on
the Texes-liexico line, Blocks 57 and 56 Tsps 1 and 2 were put
in by W P Champlin end James L Peek in 1876 and take their |
positions from the Dastward, According to the judgment in the
case of The State of Texas VS Chas J Cenade et al, the indi=
viduel sections in these last named bloecks were held down %o
640 acres, For this reason, I do not believe that bloeks 57=
06=55 and 54 should be put in from the Kuechler cornérs, bit
will have to be construeted fram their own corners, or from
their field note calls, E“

The Clamplin and Peck field notes do not mention
specifically marked corners but call for stakes and ear th mounds,
eto. Have you found eny of these corners which could be recog-
nized as original? - ;

I note that W D Twichell in 1902 surveyed puhl{c
school bloeck C-20 and eclaims to have found the SE corner of
section 43 B3k 55 Tsp 2, If this be true end if no other original
corners can now be found, it is very probable that the excecs be-
Sween this corner and the East line of Blocks 58 should be given
%0 the school surveys, This could be done by running con'tinuous
lines thru the blocks North and South at two-mile interyels and

43
iy
!

tecke 6019




“fe
then shorten their widths Bast and West for each indi-

vidual section; that is, railroed section, to give 1t 680
acres, thrawmﬁ the excess into the school section, ;

; The field notes for this section #3 and for
seotion /¢ Blk C-20 should be on file in the surveyor's rec-
ords at Pecos,

It would appear that there is excess Ragt and Vest
between the SW corner of seetion 46 Blk 53 Tsp 2 end the ebove
mentioned SE corner of 43 Blk 55 Tsp 2, The excess would seemingly
have to be given to the school fund in this ins tence similarly to
the one suggested next above, ;

I hesitate to make any final sugzgestions which
would be conelusive as o the econstruetion of this whole sys=-
tem of surveys until I have a little more time to go thovoughly
into the matter and to pass on eny edditional date whieh you
mey be able to give me,

Very truly yours,

Commissioner

Blucher:eb

rﬂu-rL{l‘ gﬂc? e : : :
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December 23, 1953

Major W. J. Powell,
Drandon Hotel, \
Pecos, Texas. \
Dear Sir:

On looking into the uanatrugtian of T&P Blocks
57, 56, 55, 54, and 53 Townships % and 2 Loving and Reeves
Counties, I find that apparently the&unlr marked corner used
or connected with is the New ligxico~Texas monument on the
West bank of the Pecoss ' Consequently the construection of
these surveys should begin at that point going eastward end
southward course and distence for these surveys to the linha
of surveys on the south and the east of the T&P landss The
effect of this will be to ereate a vacancy along the Last
line of Block 54, Township 1 and the East line of Bloek 53
Township 2. :

I would like to know if you are williné to
survey out and sectionize these two arees and return field
notes therefor to this department, If so what will be your

charges for this work.

Very truly yours,

Commissioner

Blueher/k
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W. J. POWELL

PowgeLL & POWELL
EMNGINEERS
REPUBLIC BANK BUILDING

M, AM, 80C. C. H.

CONSULTING ENGINEER DALLAS, TEXAS

roanlr (0422

W, L. POWELL
JUN, AM, BOE, €, E.

Jenuery 12, 1934,

Our File Nos 251=041

Mr. Gs Bs Finlay,
State Highway Division Engineer,
Pecos, Texas.

Dear George!

At the conclusion of a conference at the General Land Office
yesterday in regard to the eonstruction of Blocks 56 end 67, Townships
1 and 2, Reeves and Loving Counties, I sent you the following telegrami

"Construction Blocks Fifty Six and Fifty Seven Townships

one and two west from east line Sloc! Fifty Six as monumented
Nineteen Hundred varas per section stop Ignore MeCombs
corners Stop Land Office approves this construction -

Letter follows." ;

We decided that it would not be safe to attempt to construct
these blocks to conform with the MecCombs' corners, but that they must
be constructed in mecordence with the original field notes; that is,
using our east line of block 56 as established from the Pecos River
in mecordance with the field motercalls and constructing west from that
line 1900 varas per Section.

Owing to a slight excess between the NE corner of Seetion
5, Block 57, Township 1, and Kuechler's rock mound for the NE cormer
of Section 1, Block B8, Township 1 and to the fact the Reilroad Sec=
tions are entitled to 640 seres only, it will be necessery to jog
the line between the two western tiers in Block 57, to throw all of
the excess into the even numbered sectionss I think, however, that
this will not effeet your work as you do not go that far westy and all
the other North = South lines in the two blocks are straight lines.

I trust this information will emable you to prnn-mi with the
worlks

With best wishes, I am,
Yours very truly,
Y,

wapﬁ Ve Ju« POVELLs
CC= Jo Il deﬂ-,ﬂomiauioner@Q PY
General Land Office,

L PN A,
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W. L. POWELL

DALLAS, TEXAS

Qctober 5, 1534

File N, .« e51-641

4 I8 S
he Honorable J. Hs Walker,

Commissioner of Genersl Lend (ffice,
Austin, Taexas.

Dear lr. Welker:

I am forwarding to you under separate cover a—blue
print of our map of Blocks 56 and 57, Townships 1 and 2,
T. & P« Railway Surveys, which shows the construction
of the lands involved in the Red Bluff Distriet. An
original corner (Kuechler's No. 0) is shown at the N.
64 Bs BT, T» 1. Other corners, sebt by us in 1530, are
shown along the North line of 56, I+ 1s These cor-
ners were set in accordance with the fileld notes of
Péck and Champlin, from the call to the Pecos River.
This construction has been discussed with you in debail
on several occasiocns, and I think you are thoroughly
familiar with it. The courseson the map are all neorth
and south, and east and west, and distances are shown.

e
o

-

The map alsoc shows our traverse lines run in 183
and the rock mounds supposed to have heen set by Paul
licCombs , which in accordance with your instructions,
we ignored in the construction of these surveys.
informaticn

you all the

Trusting that this will give j

needed, I am,

Very t

WIF mhp

ce—Hubbard and HKeer

Pecos, Texas- A

- - 1934

ee-=Vernon L. Sullivan
Fecos, Texas

JUM. AM. BOC. C. E.

Son




MEMORANDUM

TEXAS GENERAL LAND OFFICE e GEORGE P. BUSH e COMMISSIONER

Date: January 12, 2017

To: Letters to and from Major W. J. Powell regarding surveys of Texas and Pacific
Railway Lands west of the Pecos, Blocks 53-55 Township 1 and 2 — Map # 2249

rafin: usan Smith Dorsey, Director and Records Management Officer, Archives and
Records Program Area

Subject: Addition of records to existing PDF

Responding to a research request from a member of the surveying profession, reference was
found in the PDF for Map # 2249 for a letter from Powell and Powell on October 10, 1934
referencing and replying to a letter of the 9" instant from J. H. Walker, Commissioner of the
General Land Office.

Upon careful review of digital images in the PDF, no image was found for an October 9, 1934
letter.

Further research done through microfilmed records reveled a letter on Reel 1184-ES in Book
1905 dated October 9, 1934 from Commissioner J, H. Walker to W. J. Powell, which Powell has
concerns about.

The condition of the microfilmed record was “poor quality” and a transcription of the same was
created.

As of this date, the copy from microfilm and its transcription have been added to the hard copy
file for Map # 2249, digital images created and appended to the existing PDF in order to
facilitate future researching on these blocks.



365

0%, 9, 1934

s %0 male
over

SN

fron the facs
ssible that

t bad
ie .hg%

It

S TR i g .
‘ o 4 N rti i
Baaa o o L0 SELEE . A
@i < ’ - ’ "
rs . K .' ’

mm-;u
of savess, as above

.



: 5

hold she f1e14
% adore, have

w wtbmit i 3
slsansd wp, 1 4

. ’ |
”.“"‘"ﬁ yours |
&

%; T ﬁ £ \‘\

]
Sty \ ;
% !

.



365

Oct. 9, 1934

Mr. W. J. Powell,
Republic Bank Bldg.,
Dallas, Texas

Dear Sir:

This acknowledges receipt of your letter of
September 5" and your map referred to therein, which reached
this office on the 8" instant, which map shows T&P surveys in
the vicinity of the location of the proposed Red Bluff reser-
voir.

In examining this map, | note that you have run
North and South lines on true meridian, the effect of the di-
vergence, coming South resulting in the piecing of excess in
individual, as well as, school sections. References to the
field notes of the T&P sections, particularly those made
by Peck & Champlin, would seem to indicate rather clearly
that these sections should all be squares; that is to say,
1900 varas on a side, the lines being run at right angles to
the North line of the T&P reserve.

It was for this reason that | advised you last
September that these sections should be run on course and dis-
tance from the Kuechler corner on the West of the Pecos, tak-
ing account of course, with the special construction of the
2 western tiers North and South in blk 57.

It occurs to me that you are facing very possi-
ble difficulties or trouble in the future, if you attempt to
give excess, particularly to the individual sections in the
T&P blocks. It is true that the effect of this construction
would not be very great to those sections for which the dis-
trict wishes to split out portions which will be inundated
by the Red Bluff lake.

It will be a simple matter, | believe, to make
those corrections; but if this construction is extended over
a distance to the Eastward and Southward, aside from the fact
of excess, as above referred is, it is quite possible that
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conflict will exist with blocks adjoining the T&P lands.

I would like to know if the distance in asmuch,
shown on your map between the East line of blk 56 and the
west line of block 57, intended to conform to the difference
in variation, given in the field notes as patented for sec-
tions along those lines.

I shall hold the field notes submitted until the
differences referred to above, have been cleared up.

Very truly yours,

[signature]
Commissioner

Blucher: eb
cc: Rubbard & Kerr,
Pecos
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File Yo. 251-041 ncT 111934
Hon. Js H. Walker, Commissioner,
General Land Office, REFERRED TO MAP

Austin, Texas.
Attention Mr. Blucher
Dear Sirs

Replying to your letter of the Sth instant, I beg to advise that I
read with considerable surprise your statement that the sectlions should all
be squares instead of being determined by meridians, because such con-
struetion would be at wvariance with our constructiocn of all of the T&P
lands in the Eighty kile Reservation, as agreed upon and approved by you
long ago. See my letter to you of February 12, 1931, which was approved
by Commissioner Welker and by Judge Clark on February 14, 1931. Further
than that, the originel field notes for all of these lands call for North
and South courses, and you will remember that such lines as werse run
on the original survey, were run with a compass, which, of course, would
follow meridians.

All of the origimal field notes in the Eighty Mile Reservation, in-
cluding Kmechler's, call for sections 1900 wvaras each way. But if you,
should insist on so'literal a following of those field notes, as to re=-
gquire that all the sections be square; ignoring the.curvature of the earth,
you would destroy all of the work that we have done in the Eighty lijle
Reservation under the construction heretofore approved by you and create
e problem that, to my mind, would be impossible P¢fr solution, unless you
introduced small "V" shaped wvecancies between each tier of sections.

You also say that the sections should be 1900 varas on a side, the
lines being run at right angles to the llorth line of the T.: F. Reserve.
Flease bear in mihd that the North line 6f the T.iP. Reserve is the 5Znd
parallet of latitude, which is a curve and not a straight line on the
ground. Therefore, lines running perpendicular to ibewill be meridians,
just as we have shown them on the maps The divergence 6f the meridians
is an actual physical fact which cannot be evaded, and, strefiched over
150 miles of longitude, there is a'great deal of difference between
North at one end and North at the other end. 1In so far as the excess,
created by this divergence is concerned, I doubt if you could find iIn
all West Texas ten sections of land whose actual boundaries on the
ground vary less from the written field notes than those developed by
our construetion.

o1

L
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Hons J« H. TRalker-—-2--0October 10, 1934

With reference to the fifth paragraph in your letbter, I beg to ad-
vise that this construction has alresady been extended Eastward to the
Bast line of Blk. 54, Tsp. 1, and the East line of Blk. 53, Tsp. 2, and
fails to reach the VWest line of the adjoining school blocks by a con-
siderable amount, as has heretofore been reported to you. It has also
been extended Southward through the T.4P. lands in Blks. 53 to 57, Tsps.
3, 4, and 5, without creating any conflicts that I kmow of.

Referring to the sixth paragr aph in your letter, the azimuth shown
for the Bast line of Blk. 56 and the West lire of Elk. 57 are the com-
puted grid azimuths of the meridians for those lines. You will note
that the meridian, as determined by observation on Pblaris, differs from
the computed true meridian by only 21".

I trust you will give this matter your careful consideration, be-
cause I think we have made the only practicable construction of these
lands and that the construction suggested in your letter of the Sth
would be practically impdssible, or at lesst would create vastly more
trouble and difficulties than the one we have used.

Very truly yours,

WJP/mhyp

ce==Hubbard and Kerr
Fecos, Texas
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